Ajenb

0} paxul|

Ajusuewiad

09t€ :adA)

<- 6661 -19|0LqEeD 0.0 / 0,0

<- /66 :0LA/0.LS
/661- €661 -uobemuonels 08

OAIOA D oe

suononaisul buni4




Tested in accordance with directives 94/20/EG

M10x90/10.9

FASTENING MEANS:

10x
2x
2X
4x
8x
2X

bolt M10x30

bolt M10x45

bolt M10x90 (10.9)

bolt M12x50

nut M10

self locking nut M10 (10)
spring washer M10
spring washer M12

plain washer M10

plain washer M12

plain washer g25x10,5x4
blind rivet 5x20

© 346070/01-02-2000/1

© 346070/01-02-2000/26




¢/000¢-¢0-10/0L09VE @

G¢/0002-¢0-10/0L09V€ ©

0S/09v€

¥ 1/09vE]

i

TLL/09VE



|

Koppelingsklasse : A 50-X

Nr. typegoedkeuring : e11 00-2198
D- Waarde : 9,5 kN

Max. massa aanhangwagen : 1800 kg
Max. vertikale last : 75 kg

MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

1. Demonteer de bumper. Voor de typen C70 dient men alvorens men de
bumper demonteert de panelen tussen de bumper en de achterlichten
te verwijderen. Vervolgens dient men de connectoren van de bedrading
“welke zich onder de achterlichten bevinden” los te nemen. Verwijder de
vier bouten en zes popnagels zoals aangegeven in fig.1. Verwijder over-
eenkomstg fig.2 de bumper-bevestigingsbeugels t.p.v. het linker en
rechter chassis. Neem de achterste uitlaat bevestiging los.

*Voor het type 850 stationwagon geldt: Verwijder het plaatje zoals afge-
beeld in fig.3. Het verwijderde plaatje komt te vervallen. Bij het voor-
noemde voertuig wordt de bumper niet uitgesneden.

*Voor alle typen vanaf 1999 geldt: Buig de opstaande lippen van de uit-
laatbevestiging overeenkomstig fig.5 recht.

*Voor het type S70 geldt: Zaag een deel overeenkomstig de template 1
uit het midden aan de onderzijde van de bumper.

*Voor het type V70 geldt: Zaag een deel overeenkomstig template 2 uit
het midden aan de onderzijde van de bumper.

*Voor de typen C70 en C70 cabriolet geldt: Zaag een deel overeen-
komstig template 3 uit het midden aan de onderzijde van de bumper.

2. Plaats de hulpstukken C aan de achterzijde van het achterpaneel t.p.v.
het linker en rechter chassis. Bevestig acht bouten M10x30 inclusief
sluitringen @25x10.5x4 veerringen en moeren overeenkomstig schets.
Schuif de contra’s L en M in respectievelijk het linker en rechter chas-
sis. Contra M is aangegeven in fig.4. Plaats de trekhaak en bevestig
deze t.p.v. de punten B d.m.v. twee bouten M12x50 inclusief sluit-en
veerringen.

3. Bevestig t.p.v. de punten K en G twee bouten M10x45 inclusief sluit- en
veerringen. Voor de typen tot 1999 geldt: Bevestig t.p.v. de punten E
en F twee bouten M12x50 inclusief veerringen. Bevestig de losgenomen
uitlaatophanging t.p.v. de punten P d.m.v. twee bouten M10x30 inclusief
sluit- en veerringen. Voor de typen vanaf 1999 geldt: Bevestig t.p.v.
punt E één bout M12x50 inclusief veerring. Bevestig t.p.v. punt F één
bout M12x50 inclusief veerring en de bewerkte uitlaatophanging.

4. Het kogelhuis wordt d.m.v. twee bouten M10x90 (10.9) inclusief stek-
kerplaat, sluitringen en zelfborgende moeren (10) overeenkomstig
schets aan de trekhaak gemonteerd. Draai alle bouten en moeren over-
eenkomstig de tabel vast. Herplaats het onder punt één verwijderde. Zet
de bumper vast en bevestig t.p.v. de wielkastranden de bijgeleverde
popnagels.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Vergeet de veer- en sluitringen niet.

* Kwaliteit bouten 8.8 ; moeren 8, of indien anders vermeld in montage-
handleiding 10.9 / 10.

* Voor het max. trekgewicht en de max. toegestane kogeldruk van uw
voertuig, dient u uw dealer te raadplegen.

* Het is aan te bevelen om na ca. 1000 km (gebruik) de boutverbindingen
volgens tabel na te trekken of te controleren.

Aanhaalmomenten voor bouten en moeren:
(8.8)

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm

(10.9)

M10 60 Nm (met zelfborgende moer)

© 346070/01-02-2000/3

© 346070/01-02-2000/24



¥/000¢-¢0-10/0L09V€ ©

‘uassowsepund ap un saldop yiseld ep ,Bizemuee usipul, Japlimiap ,
‘Peesab uspiom jaiu uabuip
-lojj0ispuelq U -Wwal Jep ‘uabelp 8} JooA 610z e uswi jusip usioq oy g .

€¢/0002¢-¢0-10/0L09V€ ©

Jodwnq apisiapun

ledwing a|ppiw. —p»



Couplings class : A 50-X
Approval number : e11 00-2198
D- Value 1 9,5 kN

Max. trailers dimensions : 1800 kg
Max. vertical load : 75 kg

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Remove the bumper. With the C70 models: Before taking off the bum-
per, remove the panels between the bumper and rear lights. Then dis-
connect the wiring connectors under the back lights. Take out the four
bolts and six pop rivets as shown in Figure 1. Remove the bumper fixing
brackets at the right and left of the chassis as shown in Figure 2.
Release the rearmost exhaust mounting.

* For the type 850 station car: Remove the plate as shown in Figure 3.
This plate will not be replaced. With this vehicle model, it is not neces-
sary to cut a section out of the bumper.

* For all post-1999 models: Bend the protruding exhaust fitting lips
straight, as shown in Figure 5.

* For the S70 model: Cut a section out of the middle of the underside of
the rear bumper as shown by Template 1.

* For the V70 model: Cut a section out of the middle of the underside of
the bumper, as shown by Template 2.

* For the C70 and C70 convertible models: Cut a section out of the mid-
dle of the underside of the bumper as shown by Template 3.

2. Position parts C at the back of the rear panel at left and right of the
chassis. Fit eight M10 x 30 bolts with 25 mm. dia. x 10.5 x 4 washers,
spring washers and nuts, as shown in the sketch. Slide backplates L
and M into the chassis at left and right, respectively. Backplate M is
shown in Figure 4. Position the towbar and fix at points B with two M12
x 50 bolts with plain and spring washers.

3. Fit two M10 x 45 bolts with plain and spring washers at points K and G.
For models up to 1999: Fit two M12 x 50 bolts with spring washers at

points E and F. Refit the released exhaust fitting at points P with two
M10 x 30 bolts with plain and spring washers. For post-1999 models:
Fit one M12 x 50 bolt with spring washer at point E. Fit one M12 x 50
bolt with spring washer and the modified exhaust mounting at point F.

4. The ball hitch is fitted to the towbar with two M10 x 90 (10.9) bolts,

together with socket plate, washers and self-locking nuts (10) as shown
in the sketch. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque shown in the
Table. Replace the parts removed under Point 1. Refit the bumper and
use the pop rivets supplied to fit it to the edge of the wheel arches.

NOTE:

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* It is recommendable to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after the towbar
has been in use for some 1000 km/600 miles.

* Do not drill through brake-or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

Torque settings for nuts and bolts:

(8.8)

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm

(10.9)

M10 60 Nm (with self-locking nut)

© 346070/01-02-2000/5

underside bumper

© 346070/01-02-2000/22



9/000¢-¢0-10/0L09VE @

(Jeunpy JopuIByDISISqIeS W) WN 09 OLN
(601)

WN 6L  2HN

WN9Y  OLN

(8'8)

:uaﬁunqne.luosm/\ inj a;uawowua.lpﬁnzuv

-INYos uolisolloy usbab Jayoo auyogeb pun usuisjus auedsiyog 9|V .
‘usuugy usplam 161peyosaq

uaBunyie suspuByIOA [|[oNjUsAS Lop ‘Buiay gep ‘uainid uaiyog wap oA ,
‘uspJam julajjus [eLslewUYQIPHUY pun (syoepn) Buniaia

-Jasuoywnel|oH ‘zinyosuapoagiaiun gnw usyoeyebejuy Jep yoleg wi
‘usyalz nz ajey nz Js|pueH Jop

181 ,sBnaziye4 sep, (us)bunsseduy ayoliaplous |jenuans (suid) nd ,

*3SIIMNIH

‘uabiisajeq usjelUlyoH Uauaeleblw 8Ip usiseypey
Jop uIspuBy Uap 18q pun uaziesisa) abuelsgolg a1q ‘usbuuque Jopaim
SJUIBAUS | Plund Jaun sy ‘usyaizue ojjegel gewsb uispnpy pun
usgneyos o)y "ualenuow Bunyouiorlsbueyuy 8Ip ue 8zzig geweb
(01) wennyy Jepusayoisisqies pun usqieyosbapsiun ‘ene|diaxoels
yolgenyosule (6°01) USqNEIYDS-0BXOLN 1emz Jw sneyebny seq v

‘uabnsejaq bunbueyineyndsny usielagieaq
Jep pun Buuiepa4 yolgelyosule aqneiyds-0SxZLIN sule 4 mund leg
‘uabiisajoq Buuiepad yolgelyosuld agnelyds-0SxgLIN dule 3 pund
19g 16 6661 ge uadA] ajje in4 "uabisajeq abuuispaq pun usqgiayos
-Bapielun yollgalyosule uagneIYdS-0EXOLIN 19MZ Hw d udapund
uap I18q Bunbueyineyndsny suswwousbqe aiq uabisajeq abuliepa
yalgelyIsUIe UBgNeIYIS-0SXZ LIN 18MZ 4 pun 3 uspjund usp leg ik
6661 siq uadA] ajje un4 "usbisajoq abuliepad pun uagieyosbaaiun
yolgNYIsUIe UBQNEBIYOS-GHXOLIN 18MZ © pun ) ushjund usp leg ‘€

}¢/000¢-¢0-10/0L09V€ ©

‘uabnsajaq abuniepad pun uagieyosbajiaiun yolgelyosule uagnelyos
-0SXZ LN 19MZ JW g uapjund usp 1ag pun usbejue Bunjyouionlebueyuy
alq ‘uagebebue § 'qqy ul 1sI |\ eneldusber) ‘uagalyos |@1sebiyey
81yoal "Mzq ayul| Sep ul [N pun T uapejdusban) aiq "uabnssjeq 9zzs
gewab uwennpy pun abuliepad-yXG'01LXSgg ‘Uagieyosbajiaiun yolgel
-yosule uagneiydoSs-0ex0 LN Yoy "uabuuque |@3sebiyeq usjyoas pun
uayull wiaq Bunjeyosianyony Jap alasyony Jep ue 9 ajlvuQuagnz aiq 2

‘usbessne ¢ auo|geyos gewab abueisgols Jap alasiaun

lap ue auIN Jep sne |i8L uig :|Ib 19l01qeD 02D Pun 02D dAL andg ,
‘uabessne g auojgeyos gewab

abue)sglolg Jop ayasIajun Jop ue apip Jep sne j1o] uig ;b oZA dAL and .
‘uabessne | suojgqeyos gewab

abuelsgolg Jap anasiajun Jep ue apip Jap sne 18] uig ;b 028 dAlL and .
‘uabaiq speiab G 'qqy gewsb Bunisyeyyndsny

Jap uaddi] usjelyousbine aiq :MIb 6661 qe uadAl sje ing .
‘uspuyosabsne jyoiu abuelsgois aip piim Bnaziyeq
usjuueuab usgo wiag 1OPUSMIBAIBPAIM JUYDIU PIIM UBYONE|d dluIafiud

seq "usulepue ¢ "qqy gewseb usyoneld 1116 uabemiquioy 0gg dAL ind .,
‘uswiyauge Bunisyeyyndsny
a1slaluly aIQ "usuIdjiue g "qqy gewsab |eisabiyeq usiyoal pun usyull
wiaq [ebngsbuniayeyusbuelsgolg "usuiapua | ‘qaqy gewab usielulyoH
SUd8S pun usgneiyos JalA a1 "uswyauge ,uspuyag uiaydiyony usp
Japun yois aip* ‘lagey Jep axonssbunpuigia) puagelyosuy "usulajus
wiayoIpony pun abuelsgols usyosimz usbunjeyosiap abueisgols

Jap obeuowqy Jon gL 9 dAl 19g "usienuowge abueisgols alq ‘|

ONNLIFTINVIOVLINON

B 6. : 1sejzims

63 0081 : JabBueyuy assepy "xep

NX 66 : HaMm-a
8612-00 L19 : ~iusbunBiwyauayn
X-0SV: assepjsbunjddny

L]

IRV
o

8 8 614

2614

¢ 614

| X9 (I1Mp Wwge) s1oAL 9y In0 U

xz (xg) su

(xg) suy
\ 614




zen.

* Nur mitgelieferte Schrauben, Federringe und Muttern der vorgeschrie-
benen Guteklassen verwenden.

* Alle Befestigungsschrauben nach ca. 1000 km Anhangerbetrieb nach-
ziehen.

* Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweifmuttern.

* FUr das héchstzuldssige Zuggewicht und den erlaubten Kugeldruck
Ihres Fahrzeugs ist Ihr Kfz-Handler zu befragen.

© 346070/01-02-2000/7

waniu.
- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostyczne;.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bezpiec-
zenstwo, niezawodnosc i sprawnosc naszego wyrobu przez caly okres
jego uzytkowania.

© 346070/01-02-2000/20



8/000¢-¢0-10/0L09V€ ©

(eﬁemnoue/\ome B Noid9 09/\2) WN 09 OLIN
(6'01)

WN 6. 2HA

WNO9Y  OIN

(s'8)

:SN0JJY }© suojnoq sap obeias Op JUBWON

*9b6B00|q 8P SB||9PUO. SO 10 JOMOIL) SB||9PUOI SB) J8IIgno sed aN ,
‘uonexiy ep sjuiod se| Juswaljeny

-UaA® 8JAN0DAI Inb JUBsW|qWIaI-UBP NO BWN)G 8P 8YoN0d Bl JaAs|ul ,
"2JIBUUOISSS0UOD 9] J8}NS

-U0D Z8J|INaA ‘@INJIYSA 8| IS sejgqesuadsipul suonejdepe sep/aun Inod ,

‘INOHVINI3Y

‘anoJ ap sabessed ap splog sep Juswade|dwa,| B SIUINO} SI9AL XNe}
s9| Jaxiy 18 sooyo-ated g Jajuop | uiod ne seasodop saoa1d s9| aoe|d
us aljlaway ‘nes|ge} Ne JUBWWIONUOD SNOIJY }8 SUOINOg S8| SNo}
Ja118S *(01) siuenbojgoine snoiog sa| 18 abedo|q ap sajjepuo s8] ‘enb
-1309|9 asud | sudwod A ‘(6°01) 06X0LIN SUONog xnap ap apie,| e sinb
-0 NE JUBWWLIOJU0D anbiowal-aYdBE,| B 9XI} 1S8 9|NjoJ ap Janiog o7 't

‘99}lel} JUsW
-addeyog,p uoisuadsns e| 10 Jamolb ajjepuoi e| sudwod A ‘QGXZ LN U]
-nog un 4 uiod np uswade|dwsa,| e Jaxi4 "1emoib ajjepuod | sudwod A
‘0SXZLIN uojnog un 3 juiod np juswaoe|dws,| e JaxIH : 6661 ap Jijied e
sadA} s9] Jnod "abeo0|q ap 18 Jamolb sajjepuos s8] sudwod A ‘0gx0 LN
suojnog xnap op ople,| B d siod sap juswaoe|dwa, B 99A8jUd
919 e Inb Juswaddeyog,p uoisuadsns e| Jaxi4 Jamoib sajjepuos so| Su
-dwoo A ‘0Gxg LN suojnog xnap 4 18 3 swuiod sap Juswade|dws,| e Jaxi4
: 6661 e.nbsn[ sadA} s3] unod a6e00|q ap 10 Jomolb sajjopuos s su
-dwoo A ‘GpXQ LN Suonog xnap 1) 18 Y sjulod sap Juswade|dws,| e Jaxid ¢

‘abe00|q ap 18 Jamoib sa|jpuol

61/000¢-¢0-10/0L09V€ @

(yoAoklnnuoy owes ya3daxeu e|p) WN 09 Ol
(6'01)
WN 62 ¢lIN
WN 9% OLA
(8'8)
)931d .U | gnJs BlUBDAD{OP BIP 9M0}04(0 AJUSWON

-olews [of wAusenbai o oejeiwed zelo ‘19s0)sAzo m ajny oemAwAzn -

"9109|dWoy M auozose}sop amoyunieb AQnis zelo 1y1aiyeu 0emosols -
"yajasxeu yoAu

-emedsAzid yoepund m ydejsez amoyiiseld aujenjuama oelAm AzejleN -

‘elzoloy pazid oAzosidzaqez [ezouianfe|] poimod pAgn apjisAzsp -
‘lauzofupiole iloejelsul Apomazid ais elnp

-feuz aju nziiqod m Azo ais olumadn mopaImpo yoAujenjuema sezopod -

‘auedans Ajuawa|d apfisAzsm d10a10p Wy 000 | niueyoslezid o4 -

IDjMOzZe)SM

‘oM
-oxJnJ Ajiu suozokjop 21051Azid obamosedez ejoy MUAzIYS Yoezazigqo
BU B YBZI9pZ QeMOOOWEZ" Qemoluowez sjumouod °| ‘pd m suem
-ojuowapz Aluswsle 91081xAzid “I|9gel z yoAuep "Bm 910310p didaxeu
I Aqrus apjisAzspn( OF ) lwexidnjeu  JwAokniuoy owes | wpseld
iweypepjpod ‘opzeiub pod emeispod z zeim 0gX0 |} N IWEQNIS BLUOMP
(6701 )'sAu "Bm oBszolumoloy exey 1yjaq op 2108a3Azid 1INy O¥sIZpaIS "t

‘nyoapAm aluszsaimpod | BmouAzdids Bypepipod z
ZeIM 0SXZ | N 3gnus 9108u34Azid 4 a1oxund pp “BmouAzdids Bypepipod z
ZeIm 0GXg L IN 3qnus Bupal 9108xAzid 3 a10und m : 6661 PO AdAYL 1w
-AmouAzdids | jwpiserd jweypepipod z zeim QgX0 | N IWEegnIS BLUOMP
d yoepjund m 2108:Azud nyospAm sluszssimpod BUBMOIUOWBPZ
JwAmouAzdids 1weypepipod z zeuam 0GxgL W Agnis  aimp
21981Azid 413 yoepjund m :6661 op AdAL TwAmouAzdids | iwpjseld 1w
-eypepipod z zeum GyXQ| N Agnis aimp 2198Azud 5 1y yoepund pp €

s9| sudwod A ‘0GXg LN Suojnog xnap ap apie,| e g sjuiod sap juswaoe|d
-wa,| e Jaxi} el 1@ anbiowal-aydelie,| Jeuuoilisod 't ‘Bi | e @gnbipul 1se
W @nbe|d-a13u00 €7 “ayoneb 1o JoJp SISSBYD S8| suep JuswaAioadsal
N 18 7 senbejd-a1ju0d s JassI|L) ‘sINbOIO Ne JUBWIWIIOJUOD SN0IDY S|
18 Jamolb so||apuol s ‘pXG 01 XS 8beo0|q ap sajjepuol sa| sudwod A
‘0EX0 LA suojnog Hny Jaxi4 ‘eyonebd 1o Joip sisseyo sep juswase|dws,|

e eJioule nesuued np aJaule| B O Selelixne seo9ld S8| JauuoISod

‘a)uep
-uodsa.loo aiyed e| J810s }o sooyd-ased np ainaugiul aied e| e 8i3usd
ne g 9|9pow 9| JaUUOIISOd : 3jo1ged 029 1@ 02D sadAy s9| Jnod
‘aluepuodsallod aiued e| Jaios 19 sooyo-ated np aina

-1I9jul 8ied B| B 813U8D NB g 8|9poW 8| Jauuoiisod : LA @dA} 8] anod
‘ajuepuodsa.lod aiued e Ja1os 18 sooyd-aled np aina

-1J9jul 8ied B| B 9J)USD NB | 9|9POW 8| JOUUOIISOd : 0LS @dA} 9] anod
G 61 €| B JUBWIDWIOUO0D Juswaddeyos,p uonexi e| ap sajed

-1MaA sepenbue| so| Jassalpay : 6661 9p JiMed e sadA) sa| snoj Jnod
*'sooyo-ased 9| Jodnooop ap allessadou sed 1s9,u

|l ‘OwWOou-SNs 3|NJIY9A 8] sue "aasin snid i1sa,u 9|13 "¢ b1 €] & onb
-Ipul swwod anbe|d ayjad e| Jansju] : uobem uonels 0Gg adA} 3| anod
‘alalue Juswaddeyog,p uonexi gl Jaas|ug

‘ayoneb 18 Houp sisseyd sap Juswaoe|dws,| e Sooyo-aled np uolexy ap
sloue so| g ‘61 | e JuswowLIojuod JaAsjug “| ‘Bl el e anbipul swwoo
‘S}9ALl XNE} XIS S8 19 suojnoq aJyenb so| JaAs|ug * 818148 XNd} S8| SNOS
anys, abe|qeo np SIN8J0BUU0D S| B)INSUD JBAB|UT "BlalJe XN} S9| 18
sooyo-aied 9| a1pus xneauued S9| JoAd|US,P ‘SO0yd-aied 9| Jajuowsp ap
JUBAR Bllessadau 15 |1 ‘029 sadAy sa| Jnod 'sooyo-ased g Jeyuowaq

+

: 39VINOIN 3a SNOILLONYLSNI

By G/ : "Xew 3|edjaAn abiey)

6) 0081 : anbiowsal e| ap "xew assep

N) 6 : a Jnajep
8612-00 L1® : uolnebfojowoy,p "oN
X-0SV : a]dnoo ap auobglen

L]

‘lwAmouAzauds | iwpjserd 1weypepipod z
ZeIM QGXZ| N lwegnis ewomp g yoepiund m 910813Azid | Azojumojoy
Mey 9Azojhzid  "shu eu isal |\ eoklniuoy eilld doluznppod emeid
M aluleniuama ‘emal m | | 7 oklniuoy 3141d "lweyidaeu | XG0 1XGe
Aolupais o 1wAmouAzdids jweypepipod ¢ jwpjserd jweypepipod
Z Zedm QEX0 | N gnis waiso 'shu ‘Bm 21081xAzi1d “Amopngo [aujAl Auons

[elupods op eizompod Auouis lema) z | femeud z 91081xAzud 9 Auswe|g -

‘ajuoJis [elupods obs| eu exezispz

nypoisod juswsale 9BIDAM ¢ nuojgezs B\ : 38jougey 0L D102 D dAL
‘aluosis [elupods

obs[ eu exezZIoPZ NYpoisod Jusws|e JeIoAMm g nuojgezs "BpA : 0L A dAL
‘aluoJs felupods

obs[ eu eyeziepz nypoisod juswsle 9k1oAM | nuojqezs "B\ : 0L S dAL
"G 'shu "Bm okIBAM obaoklejujez

-ozsnouwes elusjosiald B1810s zpdmesy Buemoisosdim : 6661 po AdAL
‘AueuioAm a1zpdq siu

Meziopz wAy aizpzelod pp ~AuemAisAzioyAm sjumouod a1zpdq siu us)
jusws|3 "g'shu "Bm gemojuowspz dxiAid 068 dA} Iquoy poyosowes
‘nyospAM aluszsaimpod aujAy

oklpz g "sA4 ‘Bm exeziopz Auouis [ema) z | femeld z 91981pO eXeZISpZ
dlwezng L'sh "Bm 219813 po yoAmoxuns moju 9sezs | Agnis Aieyz)
‘lwepeims 1WAuUlA} pod 3is aoklnpleuz ejgey aokzok} Ayuswsie 9Azokjpo
aluddiseN ‘lwepeims IWAUAl B waeziepz Azpdiw duoyso oklpz
eyeziopz wazejuowsp pazid 92 9 aidAy A Heziepz YeMOIUoWLBPZ

H

‘'VMOZV.LNOW VrOMNYLSNI

By g, : a|ny eu ysioeN

63 0081 : amz Beion Aujezozsndog

NY 66 : a-osouem
8612c-00 LI® : ejuepeq JawnN
X-0SV : obaoklebdzids eluazpezin esepy



* Qualité de boulons 8.8; écrous 8, ou si indiqué autrement dans les
instructions de montage 10.9/10.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Un contréle de la boulonnerie doit étre effectué apres les 1000 premiers
kilometres de remorquage.

* Veiller en pergant a ne pas endommager les conduites de frein et de car-
burant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

R,

Istruzioni da conservare

P.C. Brink 3460
Volvo 855 Estate; S70; V70;C70C

Dispositivo di traino tipo:
Per autoveicoli:
Tipo funzionale:

Classe e tipo di attacco: A50-X
Approvazione N.: e11 00-2198
Valore D: 9,5 kN
Carico max. verticale S: 75 kg

Per il triano di caravans o TATS ¢’
consentita una larghezza di 2.50 m
vedi carta di circolazione dell’ autoveicolo

Larghezza rimorchiabile:

Massa rimorchiabile:

ser.nr
coupling class

approval
number

d-value N

vert. load k
ot S75 K

made by [BRINK Europe

© 346070/01-02-2000/9

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO
MONTAGGIO.......ccoccmrevvcrrrnecalivenneenn.

Si dichiara che il dispositivo di attacco tipo..........cc.cceevueennne
In fede & stato installato sull’ auto veicolo............ccccceevnneeenn.

in conformita alle prescrizioni sia del costruttore del veicolo che del cost-
ruttore del dispostivo stesso.

ﬂ/ﬂ © 346070/01-02-2000/18
= 7@---————--_—-————---



01/000¢-¢0-10/0L09Y€ ©

(Jonnw spuenfesaels paw) WN 09 OLN
(6'01)

WN 64 cliN

WN 9% OlN

(8'8)

rJelnuwl Yoo JeAntys 10} 1uawow56u!uﬁe.|p;\;/

‘sep

-eys ajul euebulupsjsjsuelq Bo -swolq 1e |1} 8s uew [jexs Buluiioqg pIA .
"Wy 0001 BO (A€ Xnig §a) Joye us)

-loge} 161jus UBSPUBCIQIANIYS BIS||0JJUOY JB][8 J8)je oS e Jelopuawioyal IA
Nohi

-} BUI||I YOO PIABRIP XBwW SUOPIO} 1P JQ) 8Jl[BSIQuSIR UIp BIRIUOY, ,
'01/6°01 usabuiusiaue

-sBuieluow | sebue Jeuue joBeu Wo J9||9 ‘g JeIINW ‘g°g JBANINS 18)[BAY ,

"Joxouqueld yoo -1apel} ajur woln
‘seusbe|ae enep

[1exs JoMApjejuoy pia Jebe| spuedwepiols Jo||e -Uuswnyg 1o suul }8p W ,

"SeIaIIPOW Qg }|9N1UdAS 18UOPIO) WO Udleljiesiouale epfejuoy ,

‘sd0

“Jajuey suasny|nly pia euleyujey spebojiq ap eisjuow
yoo uasebuejoy ise} nes ‘| pjund Japun sapeusbeae wWos jap eyeq|
-1} Bes -usjiegel 161U Jeinw Yoo JeAnuys e|je Belpluswoly ‘uassIys
161jus (1) Jesnnw spuese|Alels Yoo Joxouqueld ‘enejdpieluoy aaisnpul

‘(601) 0BXOLIN JeAnis eAl paw uoxosBeip ed Seisuow josnyiny ‘y

‘9)Ske} ape|pueyaq sijolgisebae
Yoo B)OLIgJIapPEl} SAISNPIUI ‘0SXEZ LN ANIXS US 4 Bjund pIA BISIUO "BXIlq
-19PEl} BAISNPIUI ‘OGXZLIN ANUXS Ue T pjund pia eiejuol 49|1eb 6661
uedy eusadAy 104 “ioxouqiepel} yoo -ueld aAIsnpUl ‘OEXOLIN JBANIYS
BA} paw d eusepjund pIA 8)se} apesso| S1alQISebAe BISJUOI “I0MOH(
-1apel} dAISNPUl ‘0SXZ LN JBANIS BAY 4 Yo0 3 eusapjund pIA BISJUO

/1/000¢-¢0-10/0L09V€ ©

1911eb 6661 111} we.y eusadA} 104 “ioxouqiepel}
Yoo -ue|d SAISNPIUL ‘GHXO LA JBANIYS BA} ©) YO0 M Buidpund pIA BISJUOI '€

*JoyouqIapel} Yoo -ue|d BAISNUI ‘0GXZ LN JBANIYS BA] paw
g eusapjund pIA usp eIBIUOW YO0 udyoiybelp elaoe|d 61 | sabue |
UBYOLIGION ‘|op BIBoyY aAiyadsal eljsueA SHISSBYD | Al YOO T BUIONOLI]
-Jow NS "uassiys 161jud Jesnw Yoo JoxoLgIapel} ‘PXG 0 LXGZE JoXoL]
-ue|d aAISNPlUL ‘OEX0LIN JBANINS BRE BISJUOW ‘[9p BiISUBA Yoo eibgy
sHsseyd pIa usjeuedyeq Ae uepisyeq jow O eusyolisdiely eiedeld g

‘episiapun suajebuejoy Ae Uspiw Jn g uolq

-eyos 161jus |op us In ebeg 9| eb 18j01qed 029 Yoo 029 euiadAy o4,
"episiapun suasebuejoy

AB UBJIW JNn g uolgeyds 1bljua [ap ud 1n ebeg :ivjeb oA uadAy ao4,
‘episiapun suaiebuejoy

AB USHIW Jn | uojgeyds 1Bijus |ep ud In ebeg :vjeb ozs uadfy Jod,
‘g'By 1611ud ElR) B)SE} S}IQISEOAR

ed euseyiy spuseisin ap log :49)1eb 6661 paw yao ueyy sadAy ejje Jod,
‘uaseb
-UBJoy JIn |9p uobeu In Blul UBW JBXS UOPIO) BUSP PIA "I8||EHQ) BUUS(

g6l 1 sesin wos uene|d eusbejay :uajjeb ubeasuonels ggg uadA} 104,
"9]SE} BISIaNEeq sjaliQisebAe eSS0 ‘[ap BliSUBA YOO
eiboy syusseyo uely JejbAgsbuneyuow suasebuejoy g-6i 161jus eusbeay
1’6y 161ue eulelyuley xas Yoo euseanss eih} ap eusbeay -uasn(
-peq Japun Bis Jauuljeg WOoSs eulapBIUOY|SgeY UBPaS BSSOT "uasnljyeq
yoo usaiebuejoy uejew eussjoued eusbeae usiebuejoy Jessjuowsp

Uew ueuul uew ajsew 029 eusadAy 104 ‘usiebuejoy elejuowse(q |

‘HVONINSIANVSONIHILNON

by 6. : 1SE| [e)ILaA "Xep

63 0081 : ubende|s essewixep

N 66 : Ipieen -q
8612-00 L9 : *1Uas|opuapoy)
X-0SV: assepisbuljqoyy

L]

‘ojund

Jad eunjepyes Ip 1pep 1ep eonseld ul 1181y21adod | ‘nuasaid as ‘asenonwily
‘@jueingJed |ap 8

oualj [ap IAed | alelbbauuep uou @ auoizuape alelsald ‘loj | opuedleld .
‘(o1oueb jap osn

IP) Wy 0001 €2410 0dop BUBUO|ING B| 8JB1ISSH & 8JB||0J)U0d B|Ige!|Bisuod 3 ,



* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

N,

Classe di accoppiamento : A 50-X

No. approvazione del tipo : e11 00-2198
Valore D : 9,5 kN
Massa rim max. : 1800 kg
Carico max. sulla sfera : 75 kg

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

1. Smontare il paraurti. Per i modelli C70, prima di smontare il paraurti, &
necessario rimuovere i pannelli situati tra il paraurti stesso ed i fanali
posteriori. Dopodiché, scollegare i morsetti dei cavi "posti sotto ai fana-
li posteriori". Rimuovere i quattro bulloni ed i sei punzoni, come indica-
to in fig. 1. Smontare le staffe di fissaggio del paraurti dal telaio, a des-
tra e sinistra, come indicato in fig. 2. Staccare I'ultimo fermo del tubo di
scarico.

*Per il modello 850 stationwagon: rimuovere la piastrina, come indicato
in fig. 3. La piastrina non dovra essere rimontata. Il paraurti di questo
tipo di veicolo non necessita di essere sagomato.

*Per tutti i modelli a partire dal 1999: raddrizzare le linguette del fermo
del tubo di scarico, come indicato in fig. 5.

*Per il modello S70: Tagliare via la parte centrale inferiore del paraurti,
secondo la sagoma 1.

* Per il modello V70: Tagliare via la parte centrale inferiore del paraurti,
secondo la sagoma 2.

*Per i modelli C70 e C70 cabriolet: Tagliare via la parte centrale inferio-
re del paraurti, secondo la sagoma 3.

2. Posizionate gli spessori C dietro il pannello posteriore e fissarli al telaio,
a destra e sinistra, mediante otto bulloni M10x30, completi di rondelle
225x10.5x4, rondelle elastiche e dadi, come indicato nel disegno.
Inserire i controdadi L ed M, rispettivamente, nel telaio sinistro e destro.
| controdadi M sono indicati in fig. 4. Posizionare il gancio traino e fis-
sarlo inserendo due bulloni M12x50, completi di rondelle e rondelle
elastiche a livello dei punti B.

© 346070/01-02-2000/11

3. Inserire due bulloni M10x45, completi di rondelle e rondelle elastiche, a
livello dei punti K e G. Per i modelli fino al 1999: Inserire due bulloni
M12x50, completi di rondelle elastiche, a livello dei punti E ed F.
Fissare nuovamente il fermo del tubo di scarico inserendo due bulloni
M10x30, completi di rondelle e rondelle elastiche, a livello dei punti P.
Per i modelli a partire dal 1999: Inserire un bullone M12x50, comple-
to di rondella elastica, a livello del punto E. Inserire un bullone M12x50,
completo di rondella elastica, e fissarvi il fermo modificato del tubo di
scarico.

4. 1l corpo della sfera viene fissato al gancio traino mediante due bulloni
M10x90 (10.9), completi di piastra di collegamento, rondelle e dadi
autobloccanti (10), come indicato nel disegno. Serrare i bulloni ed i dadi
alle coppie di serraggio indicate in tabella. Rimontare i componenti
rimossi al punto uno. Fissare il paraurti ed applicare i punzoni in dota-
zione ai bordi dei vani passaruote.

N.B.

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consul-
tare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Qualita dei bulloni 8.8 - dadi 8 salvo altre istruzione (vedi istr. di mon-
taggio 10.9/10).

* Non dimenticare di interporre le apposite rondelle.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

Coppia di serraggio per viti e dadi:

(8.8)

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm

(10.9)

M10 60 Nm (dadi autobloccanti)

© 346070/01-02-2000/16



¢1/000¢-¢0-10/0L09Y€ ©

(oW spusseiales paw) WN 09 OLN
(601)

WN 64 ¢lN

WN 9% OLN

(8'8)

LW 6o a)joq 10} Juswowshbuipuseds

1ansueld 6o -1epaly ysnH

"awiwoy 210} 9 ew Bulusfons ‘Ise} se}oq [exs ¥eed} Juug ,

“I8}jl1%$810} sauIsjuBUqE)Iq |1} pjoyusy | 19|[sWal) 1o Heel] Julg
‘auiepalssbez|ue

Bupywo usbuipueysg-suboriepun sajbesio} yeel je Buusjuow Jay3 .
‘us|iq pow

ue 18661 19xee)) JoAy Japals ap saulal) [exs usbulpueyagsuborispun ,
"19le10103 ed (J9)bulpue

apaneeed o||anjusns paw 9S|8pUIGIO} | UBIS|PUBLIO INEJUOY |,

DA-EJIEL:]

‘aulassey|nly Je auisuey ed Jajbeusniu 8}
-Bejpan ap Jeyuow 6o usaiebueyoy sjuoyy “| pund Jepun 1oulsl} As|q Jep
‘alep ap Jauoly "usjjeqel abjay JoxyuIew Bo 8)joq a|ie puaeds (01) 18)
-{u1ew apusselrles Bo saapisueld ‘spejdpieluoy Aisnpiul (6°0L) 06X0 LN

a)j0q 0} paw Bujubal ab|oy 19xyeeipabuseyue ed saisuow jasnys|bny i

‘Buiubuaeydosbulupeispn spassed
-} USp Jwes aAsIapal} AISNpUI 0SXZ LN 110 U9 4 1epjund paa Jsjuop
"aADISIopal} AISNPUI OGXZLIN o U T 1opjund pan Jejuol :apuabioy
Jop|eb 6661 B1) J9]|apow 104 “JaApsiapal} Bo -ueid Alsnul 0EXO0 LIN
a)oq 0} paw 4 oauwepund paa Buubuseydosbulupeispn epausel
usp JoJUol “IeABslopal} Alsnpul 0SXZLIN 8)od o} 4 Bo 3 sulepjund
pan Jaluol\ :apuabloy 1opjeb 6661 [1IPUl J9]|9POW 104 IBAINSIOP

-al} 6o -ueld Alsnpul GEXO LI 81j0q 01 © 6o ) ausepund paa IBJUO ‘g

G1/0002-¢0-10/0L09V€ ©

BENWNISET
-al} 6o -ueld aisnpjul OGXZ LN 8}0g 01 paw g ausepjund paA anep 8}
-uow 6o 19xpeespabuseyue bulquy ‘¢ "Bl ed 1on1Bue 1o |\ ape|dpuseds
'sisseyo ailey Bo aussusn 19p siaspioyusy | N Bo 7 suwiepeld
-pueeds pAYS ‘Buiubal ab|oy JoxpUIoW JWEeS JBADSIaPal) ‘PXG0 X529
JaApsue|d Alsnpul 810q QEXOLWN ©HO JSlUO\ sisseyo ailay
Bo aisuan 1op pan 1ejpuedbeq e uspisbeq ed O suabejsaq Buuquy g

‘ualabuejoy je uapisiepun ed uslpiw | pn ayyAis 18 €
uojageys b))l AeS :apuabloy Jepjaeh 19jo1iqed 929 Bo 029 |epow 104,
‘uaiabuejoy ye uapisiapun ed uajpiw
1 pn axA1s 10 g uojageys ab|oyl Aeg :apuabley) Japjeb LA [epow Jo4,
‘ualabueyoy e uapisiepun ed
usjpiw
1 pn 9A1s 18 | uojageys abjey Aes :apuabiley 1apjeb 02S [9pow 104,
-ab)| suabuseydosbulupgispn ed Jabey spuselsiaido
op - g By objey - [og :epuabley sepjeb Js|OPOW-6661 BB 104,
‘ualobuejoy Je pn aAIS 10 salaeys ayyl Jop [eys [a1aioy
BJUASBUUBNO B "8I8W 8| SepuaAue Bejsaq apalajuowsp 18q ‘¢ "bi
1 1SIA wos 1ebe|saq ulal{ :apuabjoy 1apjeh Jeouonels 0G8 [opow Jo4,
‘Bueeydosbuiupaispn ajsabeq 1op Jayuowaq
‘1osisseyo je opis ailoy Bo ansusn | uaisbuejoy | suls|legebel
-uow g "By abjey uial4 "1 Biy 11s1Aue Wos Je|Beusiiu syas ap 6o a}joq
all} ap uial4 ‘euisibA|beq Jepun Bis Japulaq Jap ‘Jepundipieiuoy aysu
-ploje ap useT "saisjuowap ualabueyoy uspul ‘euisibA|beq 6o usiebue
-0y wajjaw auisjeued sauisl} J9]jdpow-0LD ed "uaiabuejoy Jejuowaq |

‘ONINA3Ir3IASONIHILNON

By G/ : Buiuyse|aq ajeyian "xep\

63 0081 : Jojied) 16eeAe10 "Xep\

N 66 : opJeA -
8612-00 L9 : *lu apueuueypobdA
X-0SV : ssepsbuiddoyy

‘opund Jod einpep

-|os ap seosan) se| ap oonise|d ap sauoyonded so| ‘sajuasald Is ‘Jeiey
‘0Jpend |9 unbas ‘sousad ap uolun e| 8j04U0D

0 anbyaA as anb (osn ap) "wy 000 | "xolde ap sandsap epusiwodal ag ,
"0|NdJYdA NS 8p EeplIWpPE B|oq Bl 9p UOIS

-aid e| A ugiooely ep owixew osad |9 eled OLBUOISEOUOD NS B 8}NSU0Y
"01/6°0 |} dfejuow op uoKoNIIS

-Ul B| US OpPOW 0J}0 9P BUOIOUBW S IS ‘g Seoan) ‘g'g soulsad ap ase|)

"gl|onw ap A S8|ewlou SejapuBIe SB| 9p 9PIAJO 8S ON



* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale treekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Kugelbolten er ISO Std. 1103

* Anbefalet : Efter ca. 1000 km, efterspaend bolte og m¢trikker

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede mg¢trikker.

DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

E]

Clase de acoplamiento : A 50-X

No. de aprobacion de tipo : e11 00-2198
Valor D 1 9,5 kN
Masa maxima del remolque : 1800 kg
Carga vertical : 75 kg

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1. Desmontar el parachoques. En los tipos C70 es preciso retirar los
paneles entre el parachoques y las luces traseras antes de desmontar
el parachoques. Seguidamente se desprenderan los conectores para el
cableado los que se encuentran debajo de las luces traseras. Retirar
los cuatro tornillos y los seis clavos tubulares como indicados en la fig.
1. Retirar de acuerdo con la fig. 2 las abrazaderas para fijar el para-
choques a la altura del chasis izquierdo y derecho. Desprender la suje-
cién posterior del tubo de escape.

* En el tipo 850 break se hara lo siguiente: Retirar la plaquita como ilu-
strada en la fig. 3. La plaquita retirada queda anulada. En el referido
vehiculo el parachoques no se recortara.

* En todos los tipos a partir del aiio 1999 se hara lo siguiente: Torcer
derechas las lengletas salientes de la sujecidon del tubo de escape
como se indica en la fig. 5.

* En el tipo S70 se hara lo siguiente: Serrar una parte del centro de la
parte inferior del parachoques de acuerdo con la plantilla 1.

* En el tipo V70 se hara lo siguiente: Serrar una parte del centro de la
parte inferior del parachoques de acuerdo con la plantilla 2.

* En los tipos C70 y C70 cabriolet se hara lo siguiente: Serrar una
parte del centro de la parte inferior del parachoques de acuerdo con la
plantilla 3.

2. Situar los accesorios C en el lado posterior del panel trasero a la altu-
ra del chasis izquierdo y derecho. Fijar ocho tornillos M10x30 inclusive
arandelas planas 225x10.5x4, arandelas grover y tuercas como se indi-
ca en el croquis. Encajar las contratuercas L y M en el chasis izquier-
do y derecho respectivamente. La contratuerca M se ilustra en la fig. 4.

© 346070/01-02-2000/13

Colocar el gancho de remolque vy fijarlo a la altura de los puntos B por
medio de dos tornillos M12x50 inclusive arandelas planas y grover.

3. Fijar a la altura de los puntos K y G dos tornillos M10x45 inclusive

arandelas planas y grover. En los tipos hasta el afio 1999 se hara lo
siguiente: Fijar a la altura de los puntos E y F dos tornillos M12x50
inclusive arandelas grover. Fijar la sujecién del tubo de escape desp-
rendida a la altura de los puntos P por medio de dos tornillos M10x30
inclusive arandelas planas y grover. En los tipos a partir del afno 1999
se hara lo siguiente: Fijar a la altura del punto E un tornillo M12x50
inclusive arandela grover. Fijar a la altura del punto F un tornillo
M12x50 inclusive arandela grover y la sujecion elaborada del tubo de
escape.

4. La bola se monta en el gancho de remolque por medio de dos tornillos

M10x90 (10.9) inclusive placa de enchufe, arandelas planas y tuercas
de seguridad (10) como se indica en el croquis. Apretar todos los tor-
nillos y tuercas observando los puntos indicados en la tabla. Reponer
lo retirado bajo punto uno. Sujetar el parachoques vy fijar los clavos
tubulares suministrados a la altura de los bordes de las cajas de rueda.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al
concesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijaciéon hay una capa de betin o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

Momentos de presién para tornillos y tuercas:
(8.8)

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm

(10.9)

M10 60 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)

© 346070/01-02-2000/14






Jodwing apisJapun

v

Jodwing ajppiw

>




